

**CASE No. 15-15712**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MICHELLE-LAEL B. NORSWORTHY

*Plaintiff–Appellee,*

v.

JEFFREY BEARD ET AL.

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BAY AREA LAWYERS FOR INDIVIDUAL  
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE NORSWORTHY  
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF DISTRICT COURT’S  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

Appeal From The United States District Court  
Northern District of California, Case No. C 14-00695 JST (PR)  
Hon. Jon S. Tigar

---

ROSEN BIEN  
GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP  
Sanford Jay Rosen – 062566  
Aaron J. Fischer – 247391  
315 Montgomery Street, Tenth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94104-1823  
Telephone: (415) 433-6830  
Facsimile: (415) 433-7104

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Bay Area Lawyers for Individual Freedom*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE PRISON RAPE ELIMINATION ACT (PREA) REQUIRES A CASE-BY-CASE ASSESSMENT OF TRANSGENDER PRISONERS TO ENSURE THEIR HEALTH AND SAFETY, AND DOES NOT SUGGEST THAT MEDICAL TREATMENT CAN BE DENIED DUE TO ANTICIPATED SECURITY ISSUES. ....	3
II. DETENTION SYSTEMS THROUGHOUT THE COUNTRY, INCLUDING CDCR, ALREADY EFFECTIVELY MANAGE THEIR TRANSGENDER POPULATIONS TO ENSURE THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF TRANSGENDER AND OTHER PRISONERS.....	6
A. Many State and Local Detention Systems Successfully Implement Systems That Safely House Transgender Prisoners. ....	6
B. CDCR Has an Extensive Security Classification System, Pursuant to Which It Is Already Housing a Post-SRS Male-to-Female Prisoner.....	11
III. CDCR’S ASSERTED SECURITY ISSUES IGNORE IMPORTANT ASPECTS OF CALIFORNIA’S PRISON SYSTEM, AND ARE IN ANY EVENT ENTIRELY MANAGEABLE.....	14
A. CDCR’s Asserted Safety and Administrative Challenges Regarding Ms. Norsworthy’s Post-SRS Placement Are Misleading, and in Any Event Manageable. ....	14
B. CDCR’s Asserted Security Issues Regarding the Mechanics for Arranging the SRS Procedure Are Consistent With Those That CDCR Already Manages and Do Not Support Denial of Treatment.....	19

C. Extended Use of Solitary Confinement to “Protect The Safety”  
of Transgender Prisoners Is Destructive and Dangerous, and It  
Is Well Established That CDCR Is Able to Provide Safe and  
Effective Alternatives to House Ms. Norsworthy Post-SRS. ....21

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Coleman v. Brown*,  
28 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (E.D. Cal. 2014) ..... 22, 23

*Coleman v. Brown*,  
No. CIV. S-90-520 LKK/DAD (PC), 2013 WL 6491529 (E.D. Cal.  
Dec. 10, 2013).....20

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....1

*Kosilek v. Spencer*,  
889 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D. Mass. 2012), *rev'd en banc*, 774 F.3d 63 (1st  
Cir. 2014).....8

**CONSTITUTIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....1

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 15601 (2003) .....4

Prison Rape Elimination Act,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 15601-15609 (2003) .....2

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 115.41(a).....4, 5

28 C.F.R. § 115.41(d) .....4, 5

28 C.F.R. § 115.42(b) .....4

28 C.F.R. § 115.42(c)..... 5, 18

28 C.F.R. § 115.42(e).....6

28 C.F.R. § 115.43 .....23

28 C.F.R. Pt. 115 (2012) .....4, 7

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3269(a).....13

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3269(b).....13  
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3375 .....12  
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3377 .....12  
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, §§ 3269(c)-(f) .....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CDCR Dep’t Operations Manual § 54040.5.....13  
 CDCR Dep’t Operations Manual § 54046.4.....13  
 CDCR Dep’t Operations Manual § 62070.9.3..... 13, 20  
 CDCR Dep’t Operations Manual § 62080.14.....14  
 CDCR Dep’t Operations Manual § 62080.3..... 13, 20  
 CDCR website, *Female Offender Programs and Services*.....12  
 CDCR website, *Prison Facilities*.....12  
 Comm. on Causes and Consequences of High Rates of Incarceration, Nat’l  
 Research Council, *The Growth of Incarceration in the United States:  
 Exploring Causes and Consequences* (Jeremy Travis et al. eds., 2014).....22  
 Cook Cnty., Ill. Interagency Directive No. 64.5.43.0, Mgmt. of Inmates with  
 Gender Identity Disorder (Mar. 7, 2011)..... 9, 10  
 Cumberland Cnty. Sheriff’s Office Policy No. N-243A, Transgender  
 Inmates (Dec. 2009).....11  
 DSD Office of Dir. of Corr./Undersheriff, Dep’t Order No. 4005.1,  
 Transgender & Gender-Variant Inmates (Jun. 6, 2012).....10  
 D.C. DOC Policy & Procedure 4020.3E, Gender Classification and Housing  
 (May 1, 2014) .....8, 9  
 District of Columbia Off. Insp. Gen. Mgmt. Alert Report, DOC Policy on  
 Inmate Gender Identification May Violate District Regulations (Apr.  
 4, 2008).....16  
 Sharon Dolovich, *Strategic Segregation in the Modern Prison*, 48 Am.  
 Crim. L. Rev. 1 (2011) .....16  
 Tammi S. Etheridge, *Safety v. Surgery: Sex Reassignment Surgery and the  
 Housing of Transgender Inmates*, 15 Geo. J. Gender & L. 585 (2014).....22  
 Craig Haney, *Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax”  
 Confinement*, 49 Crime & Delinq. 124 (2003).....22

Valerie Jenness et al., *Violence in California Correctional Facilities: An Empirical Examination of Sexual Assault*, Report to the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Sacramento, CA (2007).....17

Howard Mintz, *California Transgender Inmates Fight for Medical Care*, San Jose Mercury, May 18, 2015 .....12

Nat’l Inst. of Corrs., Nat’l Prison Rape Elimination Commission Report (June 2009) .....17

Christine Peek, *Comment, Breaking out of the Prison Hierarchy: Transgender Prisoners, Rape, and the Eighth Amendment*, 44 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1211 (2004) .....16

Lori A. Sexton et al., *Where the Margins Meet: A Demographic Assessment of Transgender Inmates in Men’s Prisons*, 27 Justice Q. 835 (Dec. 2010) ..... 17, 22

Giovanna Shay, *PREA’s Elusive Promise: Can DOJ Regulations Protect LGBT Incarcerated People?*, 15 Loy. J. Pub. Int. L 343 (2014).....18

The Sylvia Rivera Law Project, *“It’s War In Here”: A Report On The Treatment Of Transgender And Intersex People In New York State Men’s Prisons* (2007) .....16

Deborah Sontag, *Push to End Prison Rapes Loses Earlier Momentum*, N.Y. Times, May 12, 2015 .....15

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Nat’l Inst. of Corrs., *Policy Review and Development Guide: Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Intersex Persons in Custodial Settings* (2013) .....24

WA DOC Policy No. 490.820, *PREA Risk Assessments and Assignments* (Apr. 13, 2005) .....7

WA DOC Protocol No. 02-384, *Protocol for the Housing of Transgender and Intersex Offenders* (May 10, 2013) .....8

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT  
PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1**
